
RESOLUTION 18-10718 

A RESOLUTION SPECIFYING WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE 
AND FEE SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENTS ENACTED PURSUANT 

TO TITLE 69, CHAPTER 7, MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED. 

Option 2 

WHEREAS, water and wastewater cost of service studies have been completed 
and water and wastewater rate and fee schedules have been prepared for the municipal 
water and wastewater utility that would generate adequate funds to operate the utilities, 
as well as require each customer class of the utilities to pay its fair share of the cost of 
operating the water and wastewater systems; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of service studies anticipate a need for extension, repair, 
improvement, and continued operation and maintenance of existing and proposed water 
and wastewater system facilities for the providing of water and wastewater services to 
inhabitants of the City of Billings, Montana; and 

WHEREAS, under Title 69, Chapter 7 of the Montana Code Annotated, and 
under the terms of City Resolution Number 13585, the City of Billings is authorized to 
regulate the City's municipal water and wastewater utility and to change water and 
wastewater rates, fees, and charges as may be deemed by the City Council to be 
reasonable and just, and 

WHEREAS, it is essential to the public health, welfare, and safety of the 
inhabitants of the City of Billings and its environs to provide an adequate public water 
and wastewater system and to provide adequate funding to meet the cost of 
constructing, maintaining, and operating the same; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF BILLINGS, MONTANA: 

1. That the following schedule of rates, fees, and charges are found to be just,
reasonable, and necessary for the continued sound operation of the water and
wastewater utilities and that the proposed rates, fees, and charges are approved,
adopted, and published as the rates, fees, and charges of the City of Billings,
Montana water and wastewater utilities, effective July 1, 2018.
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Schedule I 

Schedule II 

WATER RATE AND FEE SCHEDULES 

METERED WATER MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGES 

Customer Class 

Within the City 

Residential 

Block 1 (0-14 Ccf) 

Block 2 (15-43 Ccf) 

Block 3 (44-100 Ccf) 

Block 4 (> 100 Ccf) 

Non-Residential 

Seasonal 

Multi-Family 

Outsldo tho City 

Residential 

Block 1 (0-14 Ccf) 

Block 2 (15-43 Ccf) 

Block 3 (44-100 Ccf) 

Block 4 (>100 Ccf) 

Non-Residential 

Resale 

MINIMUM MONTHLY WATER CHARGES 

� 

s 2.33 

s 2.BO 

s 3.64 

s 5.47 

s 2.10 

$ 3.41 

$ 2.44 

$ 2.42 

$ 2.90 

$ 3.78 

$ 5.67 

$ 2.23 

$ 1.81 

Meter Size Wlthl[l tho Cltv Outside the CIIY 

3/4" $ 8.15 $ 8.75 

1" $ 9.15 $ 10.00 

1-1/2" $ 10.80 $ 11.75 

2" $ 15.30 $ 16.65 

3" $ 48.50 $ 52.70 

4" $ 60.80 $ 66.05 

6" $ 89.45 $ 97.20 

8" $ 122.20 $ 132.85 

10" $ 1B9.05 $ 205.45 
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Schedule Ill PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION MONTHLY CHARGES 

Connection Size Inside City 

1-1/4" $ 24.40 

1-1/2" $ 32.50 

2" $ 52.05 

3" $ 130.05 

4" $ 227.55 

6" s 520.05 

8" s 910.10 

10" $ 1,430.15 

12" S 2,059.45 

14" $ 2,803.10 

Schedule IV WATER SPECIAL FEES AND CHARGES 

1.) Application for extension of the water distribution system of the City 

2.) Application for water service line Installation permits 

3.) Special agreements 

4.) Water meter accuracy test fee 

(a) Small meter {In shop) 

(b) Large meter (in field) 

(c) Hydrant meter rental ($/day) 

5.) Construction meter selling and removal fee (S/meter) 

6.) Fireflow fee ($/hydrant) 

7.) Turn-on/Turn-off charge 

(a) Normal working hours 

(b) Outside normal working hours 

8.) Utility bill Insert fee ($/Insert) 

-City Departments charged for actual costs incurred from utility billing vendor 

9.) Water main tapping fee 
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Outside City 

$ 24.70 

$ 32.95 

$ 52.70 

$ 131.85 

$ 230.70 

$ 527.30 

s 922.75 

S 1,450.05 

S 2,086.05 

S 2,642.10 

Option 2 

$ 160.00 

s 115.00 

$ 115.00 

$ 60.00 

$ 165.00 

$ 4.70 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 

s 35.00 

s 90.00 

s 0.40 
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(a) Two Inch diameter tap or smaller (S/tap each visit) 

(b) Over two inch diameter tap (S/tap each visit) 

(c) Extra charge for cylinder pipe 

10.) Flushing, testing, and chlorinating fee ($ each visit) 

-Water for flushing, testing, and chlorinating chargad at current seasonal rate per Ccf 

11.) Delinquent service charge 

(a) Normal working hours 

(b) Outside normal working hours 

12.) NSF fee 

13.) Late payment interest charge (%/month) 

14.) Water service line/fireline repair program lee ($/month) 

Schedule V WATER SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES 

Meter or Service Line Size 

3/4" or less (1 EDU) 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4"

Resldentlal 

$ 2,850 

$ 2,850 

$ 2,850 

$ 2,850 

$ 2,850 

$ 2,850 

Non-Resldentlal 

$ 8,495 

$ 14,410 

$ 28,805 

$ 46,095 

s 92,195 

$ 144,055 

Option 2 

s 140.00 

s 320.00 

s 880.00 

$ 115.00 

$ 80.00 

$ 120.00 

s 25.00 

1.5% 

$ 1.30 

Irrigation 

$ 10,335 

$ 17,525 

$ 35,060 

$ 56,100 

$ 112,160 

s 175,250 

For connections to the water system with meters larger than 4 Inches or when the unique usage characteristics of a large water user 
may require, the City will forecast the demands on an average day basis. The System Development Fee (SDF) will be calculated as 
follows: 

SDF = (ADD• 8.03) • 1.025 

Where: 

ADD Is the projected average day demand of the new user In gallons per day, 

8.03 equals the unit cost of the existing system buy-in component plus the unit cost of the development related new facility 
component and 

.025 equals the administrative fee. 
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Schedule I 

Schedule IA 

Schedule 18 

Schedule IC 

WASTEWATER RATE AND FEE SCHEDULES 

WASTEWATER MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGES 

Customer Class 

Within the City 

Residential 

Large Residential 

Commercial-Domestic Strength 

Commercial-High Strength 

Outside the City 

MINIMUM MONTHLY WASTEWATER CHARGES 

$ per Ccf 

$ 3.37 

s 3.37 

$ 3.37 

$ 5.25 

$ 3.37 

Meter Size Within tho City Outside tho City 

3/4" s 6.80 $ 

1" $ 8.65 $ 

1-1/2" $ 10.60 $ 

2" $ 11.10 $ 

3" $ 17.90 $ 

4" $ 67.90 $ 

6" s 86.45 s 

8" $ 129.65 s 

10" $ 179.05 $ 

LOCKWOOD WASTEWATER MONTHLY CHARGES 

Lockwood Sewer District 

Volume Charge 

Fixed Monthly Fee 

Surcharge Fee 

PHILLIPS 66 WASTEWATER 

MONTHLY CHARGES 

fh!Wps 66 Billings Refinery 
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$.882/Ccf 

$20,555 

6% 

7.45 

9.45 

11.60 

12.15 

19.60 

74.65 

95.10 

142.60 

196.95 

Option 2 
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Option 2 

Volume Charge $.624/Ccf 

Fixed Monthly Fee $11,292 

Surcharge Fee 6% 

Schedule ID EXXON MOBIL REFINERY WASTEWATER MONTHLY CHARGES 

Exxon Mobil Refinery 

Volume Charge $.492/Ccf 

Fixed Monthly Fee $19,276 

Surcharge Fee 6% 

Schedule II WASTEWATER EXTRA STRENGTH SURCHARGE 

Unit Charnes 

X = BOD ($/lb) 

Y = TSS ($/lb) 

$ 0.4510 

$ 0.4671 

Schedule Ill WASTEWATER SPECIAL FEES AND CHARGES 

1.) Application for extension of the wastewater collection system of the City 

2.) Application for sanitary sewer service permits: 

(a) Domestic users service line installation permit 

(b) Industrial users permit 

3.) Special agreements 

4.) Septage disposal permit fee ($/1,000 gallons) 

5.) Delinquent service charge 

(a) Normal working hours 

(b) Outside normal working hours 

6.) NSF fee 

7.) Late payment Interest charge (%/month) 

Schedule IV WASTEWATER SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES 

Meter or Service Line Size 
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$ 160.00 

$ 115.00 

$ 1,680.00 

$ 115.00 

$ 39.87 

$ 80.00 

120.00 

25.00 

1.5% 
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Option 2 

314" or less(1 EDU) $ 1,890 

1" $ 5,800 

1-112" $ 16,845 

2· s 29,080 

3" s 75,455 

4" $ 176,645 

For connections to the wastewater system with meters larger than 4 Inches or when the unique usage characteristics of a large 
wastewater user may require, the City will forecast the requirements for the flow, Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), and Total 
Suspended Solids (TSS) to determine the number of Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs). The System Development Fee (SDF) will 
be calculated as follows: 

($6.47 • Flow - (.897 +(BOD• .050 I 200) + (TSS • .053 I 200))) • 1.025 

Where: 

BOD is the projected BOD loading of the new use(s effluent in milligrams per liter, and 

TSS Is the projected TSS loading of the new use(s effluent In mllligrams per liter. 

The constants used In the above formula are: 

$6.4 7 equals the unit cost of the existing system buy-in component plus the unit cost of the development related new facility 
component. 

.897 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facilities allocated to the flow parameter in its cost-of service analysis . 

. 050 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facilities allocated to the BOD parameter in its cost-of service analysis . 

. 053 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facllltles allocated to the TSS parameter In Its cost-of service analysis. 

1.025 represents the administrative charge. 

Schedule V LOCKWOOD WASTEWATER SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES 

Meter or Service Line Size fees 

314" or less(1 EDU) s 920 

1" $ 2,625 

1-112" $ 8,215 

2" $ 14,185 

3" s 36,805 

4' s 86,165 

For connections to the wastewater system with meters larger than 4 inches or when the unique usage characteristics of a large 
wastewater user may require, the City will forecast the requirements for the flow, Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), and Total 
Suspended Solids (TSS) to determine the number of Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs). The System Development Fee (SDF) 
will be calculated as follows: 

($3.17 ' Flow ' (.897 + (BOD • .050 I 200) + (TSS • .053 / 200))) • 1.025 

Where: 

Flow is the projected maximum monthly average wastewater flow of the new user in gallons per day, and 

BOD is the projected BOD loading of the new user's effluent In milligrams per liter, and 

TSS is the projected TSS loading of the new use(s effluent in milligrams per liter. 
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Option 2 

The constants used in the above formula are: 

$3.17 equals the unit cost of the existing system buy-in component plus the unit cost of the development related new facility 
component . 

. 897 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facilities allocated to the flow parameter in its cost-of service analysis . 

. 050 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facllltles allocated to the BOD parameter In Its cost-of service analysis . 

. 053 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facilities allocated to the TSS parameter In Its cost-of service analysis. 

1.025 represents the administrative charge. 

2. That this Resolution is to be immediately filed in the City Clerk's Office and that
the decision adopting the adjusted rates shall be final ten days after such are so
filed.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Billings, Montana, 
on the 14 th day of May, 2018. 

CITY OF BILLINGS 

BY: �?1/.--"-', ·!A�l2:h�A --><=flt�_ 
William A Cole, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

BY:�¥� 
Toni Keehner, Deputy City Clerk 
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