#### **RESOLUTION 18-10718**

# A RESOLUTION SPECIFYING WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE AND FEE SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENTS ENACTED PURSUANT TO TITLE 69, CHAPTER 7, MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED.

WHEREAS, water and wastewater cost of service studies have been completed and water and wastewater rate and fee schedules have been prepared for the municipal water and wastewater utility that would generate adequate funds to operate the utilities, as well as require each customer class of the utilities to pay its fair share of the cost of operating the water and wastewater systems; and

WHEREAS, the cost of service studies anticipate a need for extension, repair, improvement, and continued operation and maintenance of existing and proposed water and wastewater system facilities for the providing of water and wastewater services to inhabitants of the City of Billings, Montana; and

WHEREAS, under Title 69, Chapter 7 of the Montana Code Annotated, and under the terms of City Resolution Number 13585, the City of Billings is authorized to regulate the City's municipal water and wastewater utility and to change water and wastewater rates, fees, and charges as may be deemed by the City Council to be reasonable and just, and

WHEREAS, it is essential to the public health, welfare, and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Billings and its environs to provide an adequate public water and wastewater system and to provide adequate funding to meet the cost of constructing, maintaining, and operating the same;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BILLINGS, MONTANA:

1. That the following schedule of rates, fees, and charges are found to be just, reasonable, and necessary for the continued sound operation of the water and wastewater utilities and that the proposed rates, fees, and charges are approved, adopted, and published as the rates, fees, and charges of the City of Billings, Montana water and wastewater utilities, effective July 1, 2018.

# WATER RATE AND FEE SCHEDULES

Schedule I	METERED WATER MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGES		
	Customer Class	\$ p	er Ccf
	Within the City		
	Residential		
	Block 1 (0-14 Ccf)	\$	2.33
	Block 2 (15-43 Ccf)	S	2.80
	Block 3 (44-100 Ccf)	\$	3.64
	Block 4 (>100 Ccf)	\$	5.47
	Non-Residential	\$	2.10
	Seasonal	\$	3.41
	Multi-Family	\$	2.44
	Outside the City		
	Residential		
	Block 1 (0-14 Ccf)	\$	2.42
	Block 2 (15-43 Ccf)	\$	2.90
	Block 3 (44-100 Ccf)	\$	3.78
	Block 4 (>100 Ccf)	\$	5.67
	Non-Residential	\$	2.23
	Resale	\$	1.81

Schedule II	MINIMUM MONTHLY WATER CHARGES
Schedule II	INITIALIMICIAL INICIAL DE LA VALUE CONTROLO

Meter Size	With	In the City	Outside	the City
3/4"	\$	8.15	\$	8.75
1"	\$	9.15	\$	10.00
1-1/2"	\$	10.80	\$	11.75
2"	\$	15.30	\$	16.65
3"	\$	48.50	\$	52.70
4"	\$	60.80	\$	66.05
6"	\$	89.45	\$	97.20
8"	\$	122.20	\$	132.85
10"	\$	189.05	S	205.45

Schedule III	PRIVATE FIRE PR	ROTECTION MONT	HLY CHARGES
	Connection Size	lon Size Inside City	
	1-1/4"	\$ 24.40	\$ 24.70
	1-1/2"	\$ 32.50	\$ 32.95
	2"	\$ 52.05	\$ 52.70
	3"	\$ 130.05	\$ 131.85
	4"	\$ 227.55	\$ 230.70
	6"	\$ 520.05	\$ 527.30
	8"	\$ 910.10	\$ 922.75
	10"	\$ 1,430.15	\$ 1,450.05
	12"	\$ 2,059.45	\$ 2,088.05
	14"	\$ 2,803.10	\$ 2,842.10

#### Schedule IV **WATER SPECIAL FEES AND CHARGES** 1.) Application for extension of the water distribution system of the City \$ 160.00 2.) Application for water service line installation permits \$ 115.00 3.) Special agreements \$ 115.00 4.) Water meter accuracy test fee (a) Small meter (in shop) 60.00 (b) Large meter (in field) 165.00 (c) Hydrant meter rental (\$/day) 4.70 5.) Construction meter setting and removal fee (\$/meter) 50.00 6.) Fireflow fee (\$/hydrant) \$ 100.00 7.) Turn-on/Turn-off charge (a) Normal working hours 35.00 (b) Outside normal working hours 90.00 \$ 8.) Utility bill insert fee (\$/insert) 0.40 -- City Departments charged for actual costs incurred from utility billing vendor

9.) Water main tapping fee

	Op	otion 2
<ul><li>(a) Two inch diameter tap or smaller (\$/tap each visit)</li><li>(b) Over two inch diameter tap (\$/tap each visit)</li><li>(c) Extra charge for cylinder pipe</li></ul>	\$ \$ \$	140.00 320.00 880.00
10.) Flushing, testing, and chlorinating fee (\$ each visit)	\$	115.00
Water for flushing, testing, and chlorinating charged at current seasonal rate per Ccf  11.) Delinquent service charge  (a) Normal working hours  (b) Outside normal working hours	\$ \$	80.00 120.00
12.) NSF fee	\$	25.00
13.) Late payment interest charge (%/month)		1.5%
14.) Water service line/fireline repair program fee (\$/month)	\$	1.30

#### Schedule V WATER SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES

Meter or Service Line Size	Resid	ential	Non-	Residentlal	Irr	igation
3/4" or less (1 EDU)	\$	2,850	\$	8,495	\$	10,335
1"	\$	2,850	\$	14,410	\$	17,525
1-1/2"	\$	2,850	\$	28,805	\$	35,060
2"	\$	2,850	\$	46,095	\$	56,100
3"	\$	2,850	\$	92,195	\$	112,160
4"	\$	2,850	\$	144,055	\$	175,250

For connections to the water system with meters larger than 4 inches or when the unique usage characteristics of a large water user may require, the City will forecast the demands on an average day basis. The System Development Fee (SDF) will be calculated as follows:

Where:

ADD is the projected average day demand of the new user in gallons per day,

8.03 equals the unit cost of the existing system buy-in component plus the unit cost of the development related new facility component and

.025 equals the administrative fee.

# **WASTEWATER RATE AND FEE SCHEDULES**

# Schedule I

#### WASTEWATER MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGES

Customer Class	\$ p	er Ccf
Within the City		
Residential	\$	3.37
Large Residential	s	3.37
Commercial-Domestic Strength	\$	3.37
Commercial-High Strength	\$	5.25
Outside the City	\$	3.37

# Schedule IA

#### **MINIMUM MONTHLY WASTEWATER CHARGES**

Meter Size	Wit	hin the City	Outsl	de the City
3/4"	\$	6.80	\$	7.45
1"	\$	8.65	\$	9.45
1-1/2"	\$	10.60	\$	11.60
2"	\$	11.10	\$	12.15
3"	\$	17.90	\$	19.60
4"	\$	67.90	\$	74.65
6°	\$	86.45	\$	95.10
8"	\$	129.65	\$	142.60
10"	\$	179.05	\$	196.95

# Schedule IB

#### LOCKWOOD WASTEWATER MONTHLY CHARGES

Lockwood Sewer District

Volume Charge \$.882/Ccf

Fixed Monthly Fee \$20,555

Surcharge Fee 6%

## Schedule IC

# PHILLIPS 66 WASTEWATER MONTHLY CHARGES

Phillips 66 Billings Refinery

Fees

Volume Charge

\$.624/Ccf

Fixed Monthly Fee

\$11,292

Surcharge Fee

6%

Schedule ID

**EXXON MOBIL REFINERY WASTEWATER MONTHLY CHARGES** 

Exxon Mobil Refinery

Fees

Volume Charge

\$.492/Ccf

Fixed Monthly Fee

\$19,276

Surcharge Fee

6%

Schedule II

**WASTEWATER EXTRA STRENGTH SURCHARGE** 

Unit Charges

Fees

X = BOD (\$/lb)

\$ 0.4510

Y = TSS (\$/lb)

\$ 0.4671

#### Schedule III

#### **WASTEWATER SPECIAL FEES AND CHARGES**

1.)	Application for extension of the wastewater collection system of the City	\$	160.00
2.)	Application for sanitary sewer service permits:  (a) Domestic users service line installation permit  (b) Industrial users permit	\$ \$ 1	115.00 ,680.00
3.)	Special agreements	\$	115.00
4.)	Septage disposal permit fee (\$/1,000 gallons)	\$	39.87
5.)	Delinquent service charge		
	(a) Normal working hours	\$	80.00
	(b) Outside normal working hours	\$	120.00
6.)	NSF fee	\$	25.00
7.)	Late payment interest charge (%/month)		1.5%

Schedule IV

**WASTEWATER SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES** 

Meter or Service Line Size

Fees

3/4" or less(1 EDU)	\$	1,890
1"	\$	5,800
1-1/2"	\$	16,845
2"	\$	29,080
3"	\$	75,455
<b>A</b> "	\$ -	76 645

For connections to the wastewater system with meters larger than 4 inches or when the unique usage characteristics of a large wastewater user may require, the City will forecast the requirements for the flow, Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), and Total Suspended Solids (TSS) to determine the number of Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs). The System Development Fee (SDF) will be calculated as follows:

#### Where:

BOD is the projected BOD loading of the new user's effluent in milligrams per liter, and TSS is the projected TSS loading of the new user's effluent in milligrams per liter.

The constants used in the above formula are:

- \$6.47 equals the unit cost of the existing system buy-in component plus the unit cost of the development related new facility component.
- .897 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facilities allocated to the flow parameter in its cost-of service analysis.
- .050 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facilities allocated to the BOD parameter in its cost-of service analysis.
- .053 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facilities allocated to the TSS parameter in its cost-of service analysis.
- 1.025 represents the administrative charge.

#### Schedule V LOCKWOOD WASTEWATER SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES

Meter or Service Line Size	Fees
3/4" or less(1 EDU)	\$ 920
1"	\$ 2,825
1-1/2"	\$ 8,215
2"	\$ 14,185
3"	\$ 36,805
4"	\$ 86.165

For connections to the wastewater system with meters larger than 4 inches or when the unique usage characteristics of a large wastewater user may require, the City will forecast the requirements for the flow, Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), and Total Suspended Solids (TSS) to determine the number of Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs). The System Development Fee (SDF) will be calculated as follows:

(\$3.17 \* Flow \* (.897 + (BOD \* .050 / 200) + (TSS \* .053 / 200))) \* 1.025

#### Where:

Flow is the projected maximum monthly average wastewater flow of the new user in gallons per day, and

BOD is the projected BOD loading of the new user's effluent in milligrams per liter, and

TSS is the projected TSS loading of the new user's effluent in milligrams per liter.

The constants used in the above formula are:

- \$3.17 equals the unit cost of the existing system buy-in component plus the unit cost of the development related new facility component.
- .897 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facilities allocated to the flow parameter in its cost-of service analysis.
- .050 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facilities allocated to the BOD parameter in its cost-of service analysis.
- .053 equals the proportion of the City's wastewater facilities allocated to the TSS parameter in its cost-of service analysis.
- 1.025 represents the administrative charge.
- 2. That this Resolution is to be immediately filed in the City Clerk's Office and that the decision adopting the adjusted rates shall be final ten days after such are so filed.

**ADOPTED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Billings, Montana, on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2018.

SEAL E

CITY OF BILLINGS

William A Cole Mayor

ATTEST:

Toni Keehner Deputy City Clerk